
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 
 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
 
 

In the Matter of: 
 

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF GREEN RIVER 
VALLEY WATER DISTRICT FOR ADJUSTMENT 
OF RATES 

) 
) 
) 
 
 

CASE NO. 
2023-00088 

O R D E R 

On October 30, 2023, the Commission issued a final Order in this matter.  On 

November 13, 2023, Green River Valley Water District (Green River Valley District) filed 

a second motion to request the Commission amend its October 30, 2023 Order to correct 

certain typographical errors.1  

In the October 30, 2023 Order, the Commission noted that Green River Valley’s 

cost of service study (COSS) was used to calculate the retail rates and wholesale rate.  

In Green River Valley District’s November 13, 2023 motion, it pointed out that, with the 

exception of the 5/8- x 3/4-inch meter classification, the volumes for each meter service 

size listed in Appendix B differed from those currently in Green River Valley’s tariff and 

those proposed in Green River Valley’s COSS, and requested that Appendix B to the 

October 30, 2023 Order be amended to reflect the rate schedule for all meter 

classifications as reflected in the COSS.  Green River Valley requested to amend the rate 

schedule to be effective retroactively as of October 30, 2023. 

 
1 Order (Ky. PSC Nov. 13, 2023), granted Green River Valley’s October 31, 2023 motion for an 

amendment to Appendix B of the October 30, 2023 Order to reflect a tap fee for the 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter of 
$1,227 and a minimum bill for a 1.5-inch meter of $80.99, consistent with the COSS. 



 -2- Case No. 2023-00088 

Upon review, an error was also found in the Commission’s November 13, 2023 

Order, in which the minimum bill for a 1.5-inch meter of $80.99, was inadvertently 

changed to $81.40. 

Having reviewed the record, the Commission finds that the October 30, 2023 Order 

did contain inadvertent typographical errors for which Green River Valley District 

requested an amendment, and Appendix B to the Commission’s October 30, 2023 Order, 

as previously amended by Commission Order on November 13, 2023, should be 

amended to reflect the rate schedule for all meter classifications, other than 5/8- x 3/4-

inch meter, to match the rate schedule provided in Green River Valley’s COSS after the 

adjustment of the nonrecurring charges, and the charge for the minimum bill for a 1.5-

inch meter should be corrected to reflect $80.99.  

Finding that the October 30, 2023 Order shall be amended, the Commission 

HEREBY ORDERS, nunc pro tunc, that: 

1. Green River Valley District’s motion is granted. 

2. Appendix B to the Commission’s October 30, 2023 Order, as previously 

amended by Commission Order on November 13, 2023, is further amended, as attached, 

to correct the rate schedule for all meter classifications except 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter and 

the minimum bill for a 1.5-inch meter is revised to reflect the requested rate of $80.99.  

This rate schedule and the rates provided in the attached Appendix B shall be effective 

retroactively beginning October 30, 2023. 

3. All other provisions of the Commission’s October 30, 2023 Order, as 

amended by the November 13, 2023 Order, that are not in conflict with the terms of this 

Order shall remain in effect. 



 -3- Case No. 2023-00088 

4. This case is closed and removed from the Commission’s docket. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] 

 
 
 
 



Case No. 2023-00088

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

___________________________ 
Chairman 

___________________________ 
Vice Chairman 

___________________________ 
Commissioner 

ATTEST: 

______________________ 
Executive Director



Page 1 of 2 

APPENDIX B 

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2023-00088  DATED 

The following rates and charges are prescribed for the customers in the area 

served by Green River Valley Water District.  All other rates and charges not specifically 

mentioned herein shall remain the same as those in effect under the authority of the 

Commission prior to the effective date of this Order. 

Monthly Water Rates 

5/8- x 3/4-Inch Meter 
First 2,000 Gallons $25. 71 Minimum Bill 
Next 8,000 Gallons 0. 00691 Per Gallon
Next 20,000 Gallons 0. 00589 Per Gallon
Over 30,000 Gallons 0. 00489 Per Gallon

1-Inch Meter
First 5,000 Gallons $46. 42 Minimum Bill 
Next 5,000 Gallons 0. 00691 Per Gallon
Next 20,000 Gallons 0. 00589 Per Gallon
Over 30,000 Gallons 0. 00489 Per Gallon

1 1/2-Inch Meter 
First 10,000 Gallons $80. 99 Minimum Bill 
Next 20,000 Gallons 0. 00589 Per Gallon
Over 30,000 Gallons 0. 00489 Per Gallon

2-Inch Meter
First 15,000 Gallons $110 .42 Minimum Bill 
Next 15,000 Gallons 0. 00589 Per Gallon
Over 30,000 Gallons 0. 00489 Per Gallon

Wholesale Rate $0. 00301 Per Gallon 

DEC 04 2023



Appendix B 
Page 2 of 2 Case No. 2023-00088 

Nonrecurring Charges 

Connection Fee/Turn on    $50.00 

Connection Fee After Hours   $135.00 

Meter Reread Fee   $50.00 

Meter Test Fee   $50.00 

Reconnection Fee   $50.00 

Reconnection Fee After Hours   $135.00 

Returned Check Fee   $10.00 

Service Call/Investigation Fee    $50.00 

Service Call/Investigation Fee After Hours  $135.00 

Tap Fees   

5/8 x 3/4-Inch   $1,227.00 



 *Denotes Served by Email                                         Service List for Case 2023-00088

*Andrew Tucker
General Manager
Green River Valley Water District
1180 E Main Street
P. O. Box 460
Horse Cave, KY  42749

*Honorable Damon R Talley
Attorney at Law
STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC
300 West Vine Street
Suite 2100
Lexington, KENTUCKY  40507-1801

*Gerald E Wuetcher
Attorney at Law
STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC
300 West Vine Street
Suite 2100
Lexington, KENTUCKY  40507-1801

*John Bunnell
Green River Valley Water District
1180 E Main Street
P. O. Box 460
Horse Cave, KY  42749

*Green River Valley Water District
1180 E Main Street
P. O. Box 460
Horse Cave, KY  42749


	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
	Chairman
	Vice Chairman
	___________________________        Commissioner
	APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2023-00088  DATED

